

No. 22-842

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually and
in her former official capacity,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 218-4600
aboden@cato.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
JOHN THORPE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION AT THE
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The regulatory state enables censorship via hints and insinuations.....	5
II. Regulated businesses are highly sensitive to the prospect of massive liability for engaging in disfavored speech.....	12
III. Ideologically motivated coercion under the guise of regulation is on the rise.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1, 2
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	1
<i>Axon Enters., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	7
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	3, 4, 7, 15, 21
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 410 F. Supp.2d 483 (S.D. W. Va. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Changizi v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 22-3573, 2023 WL 8947130 (6th Cir. Dec. 27, 2023)	2
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	1
<i>Ctr. for Ariz. Pol’y, Inc. v. Ariz. Sec’y of State</i> , No. CV2022-016564 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. filed Dec. 15, 2022)	20
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	20
<i>Henderson v. Springfield R-12 School District</i> , No. 23-1374 & 23-1880 (8th Cir. filed May 12, 2023)	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	8
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	17
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023)	17
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	5
<i>Paulin v. Gallego</i> , No. CV 2023-000409, 2023 WL 1872272 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2023)	9
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 41 P.3d 59 (Cal. 2002)	15
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp.3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	1
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	14
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 903 (2013)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	8
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-342 (Oct. 2, 2023)	18
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22677(a)(3).....	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22677(a)(5)(A).....	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22678.....	16
N.Y. Fin. Serv. Law § 301(b)	6
N.Y. Fin. Serv. Law § 301(c)(1)	6
REGULATIONS	
87 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 17, 2022).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Winston S. Churchill, <i>A History of the English- Speaking Peoples</i> (1956).....	3
Complaint, <i>Minds, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:23-cv- 02705 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2023).....	16
Donie O’Sullivan, <i>White House Turns Up Heat on Big Tech’s Covid “Disinformation Dozen,”</i> CNN Bus. (July 16, 2021)	17, 18
Greg Turner, <i>Mayor Menino on Chick-fil-A: Stuff It</i> , Boston Herald, July 20, 2012	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hal Dardick, <i>Alderman to Chick-fil-A: No Deal</i> , Chicago Tribune, June 25, 2012	9, 10
Henry Butler & Jason Johnston, <i>Reforming State Consumer Protection Liability: An Economic Approach</i> , 2010 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	13
Jack Nicas, <i>First Amendment Trumps Critics of Chick-fil-A</i> , Wall St. J., July 27, 2012	10
Jonathan Loeb & Jeffrey Sklar, <i>The California Supreme Court’s New Test for Commercial Speech</i> , 25-Nov L.A. Law. 13 (2022).....	12, 13
Karen Freifeld, <i>The Legal Mastermind Behind New York’s Record Bank Fines</i> , Reuters (Dec. 8, 2014)	6, 7
Leah Malone, et al., <i>ESG Battlegrounds: How the States are Shaping the Regulatory Landscape in the U.S.</i> , Harv. L.S. Forum on Corp. Governance (Mar. 11, 2023)	19
Matt Comer, <i>New Chick-fil-A Filings Show Decrease in Anti-LGBT Funding</i> , Qnotes Carolinas, Mar. 3, 2014	10, 11
Ricardo Lopez & Tiffany Hsu, <i>San Francisco is the Third City to Tell Chick-fil-A: Keep Out</i> , L.A. Times, July 27, 2012.....	10
Sam Borden & Sara Coello, <i>How the Super Bowl Tests Boundaries, Including the Constitution</i> , ESPN (Feb. 7, 2023)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephanie Kang, <i>Nike Settles Case With an Activist for \$1.5 Million</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 14, 2003	13
Stephen L. Carter, <i>NFL’s Super Bowl “Clean Zone” Is Super Bad for Free Speech</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 10, 2023.....	9
Tim Craig, <i>Gray Opposes Chick-fil-A Expansion: Calls it ‘Hate Chicken’</i> , Washington Post, July 28, 2012	10
Vivek H. Murthy, <i>Confronting Health Misinformation: The U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory on Building a Healthy Information Environment</i> (Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs. 2021)	17
William Dotinga, <i>Spirit Airlines Ordered to Amend Fare Advertising</i> , Courthouse News Serv. (July 27, 2012)	13
